

No. 16-1519

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SERGIO FERNANDO LAGOS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.
1021 Main, Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Three Energy Square
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 396-6634
daniel.geyser@strismaher.com

PETER K. STRIS
DOUGLAS D. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument.....	1
A. Section 3663A(b)(4)'s plain text unambiguously excludes independent internal investigations and separate civil litigation	2
B. Section 3663A(b)(4)'s statutory context and history confirm that restitution is unauthorized for these expenses	18
C. The government's new argument under Section 3663a(b)(1) is improperly presented and meritless	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2010)	20
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	21
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	12
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	11
<i>Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	7
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 540 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 77 Fed. App'x 7 (1st Cir. 2003) ...	20
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 778 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Juvenile Female</i> , 296 F. App'x 547 (9th Cir. 2008).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 429 F.3d 952 (10th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Onyiego</i> , 286 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2002).....	22

II

Page

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. Papagno</i> , 639 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Simmonds</i> , 235 F.3d 826 (3d Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Zander</i> , 794 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21

Statutes:

Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, Tit. II, Subtit. A, § 204(a), 110 Stat. 1227.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(1)	4, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. 3663A(a)(2)	4, 8, 21
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(1).....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. 3663A(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-291, § 5, 96 Stat. 1248.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3663(b)(6).....	12, 19
18 U.S.C. 3664(f)(1)(A)	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 3664(l).....	16
1 U.S.C. 1.....	7
18 U.S.C. 2248.....	2
18 U.S.C. 2259.....	2, 3, 7, 15

Miscellaneous:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	14, 15, 17
S. Rep. No. 179, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 18 (1995)	3
